f. The acquisition of CPA by the Consortium will create a relationship with CPPIB, and increase DEXUS’s third party AUM by $1.6 billion to a total of
$7.7 billion.

5.3 Financial profile of the combined group

a. Introduction

This Section contains an update to the pro forma financial information in section 8.4 of the Bidder’s Statement, reflecting the following
assumptions (for illustrative purposes):

 � All accepting CPA Unitholders elect Option B; and

 � All properties referenced in the CPA MOU are sold to GWOF in accordance with the terms of the CPA MOU (“GWOF Divestment”).

b. Basis of preparation

The basis of preparation is consistent with section 8.4(b) of the Bidder’s Statement.

5SECOND SUPPLEMENTAry BIDDEr’S STATEMENT

5  Impact oF gWoF SaleS and addItIonal caSh/ScrIp alternatIve
on comBIned group

c. Pro Forma Historic Statement of Financial Position

The table below outlines the Pro Forma Historic Statement of Financial Position.

Pro
Forma

Audited
CPA

Audited
DEXUS

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Unaudited Pro Forma
DEXUS Combined Group

100%

Note

As at
30 June 2013

($m)

As at
30 June 2013

($m) ($m)

As at
30 June 2013

($m)

current assets
Cash and cash equivalents 9.6 14.5 14.5

receivables 20.2 40.2 40.2

Inventories – 10.9 10.9

Derivative financial instruments 1 2.2 25.4 (2.7) 22.7

Other 4.8 10.9 10.9

Discontinued operations and assets classified as held for sale – 8.8 8.8

Total current assets 36.8 110.7 (2.7) 108.0

non-current assets

Investment properties 1 3,377.5 6,085.0 (62.4) 6,022.6

Plant and equipment  – 8.8 8.8

Inventories  – 242.0 242.0

Investments accounted for using the equity method 2,3,4 358.9 906.8 1,377.3 2,284.1

Derivative financial instruments  – 114.8 114.8

Deferred tax assets  – 39.4 39.4

Intangible assets 4  – 243.7 41.0 284.7

Other  – 1.4 1.4

Total non-current assets 3,736.4 7,641.9 1,355.9 8,997.8

Total assets 3,773.2 7,752.6 1,353.2 9,105.8

current liabilities

Payables 53.5 95.1 95.1

Provisions 78.6 169.5 169.5

Derivative financial instruments 17.0 1.8 1.8

Discontinued operations classified as held for sale  – 0.1 0.1

Interest bearing liabilities 100.0  –  –

responsible Entity fees payable 4.3  –  –

Total current liabilities 253.4 266.5  – 266.5

non-current liabilities

Interest bearing liabilities 1,3,4 816.4 2,167.1 686.1 2,853.2

Derivative financial instruments  – 99.4 99.4

Deferred tax liabilities  – 12.1 12.1

Provisions  – 11.2 11.2

Other  – 4.6 4.6

Total non-current liabilities 816.4 2,294.4 686.1 2,980.5

Total liabilities 1,069.8 2,560.9 686.1 3,247.0

Net assets 2,703.4 5,191.7 667.1 5,858.8

equity

Contributed equity 1,3,4 2,383.3 4,684.0 721.7 5,405.7

reserves 320.1 36.6 36.6

retained profits 1,3,4  – 471.1 (54.6) 416.5

Total equity 2,703.4 5,191.7 667.1 5,858.8

Securities on issue (millions) 1,3,4 2,347.0 4,702.0 685.3 5,387.3

Gearing 25.2% 29.0% 33.9%

NTA per security ($) $1.15 $1.05 $1.03

6 Second Supplementary bidder’S Statement

5  Impact oF gWoF SaleS and addItIonal caSh/ScrIp alternatIve
on comBIned group

Directors’ Pro forma adjustments for 100% Ownership Case
Pro forma adjustments (1), (2) and (3) as outlined in section 8.4(c) of the Bidder’s Statement are unchanged if all CPA Unitholders elect Option B.

Adjustments, as outlined in note (4) in section 8.4(c) of the Bidder’s Statement are different in the following respects:

 �  Investments accounted for using the equity method increase by $1,377.3 million to reflect DEXUS’s 50% interest in the Bid Trust, compared to